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PUBLIC SERVICE OF r\AURU 

lC SERVICE ACT 1961- 97 

SECTJO~ 17 : APPOINTMENT OF 

The a.ppointu:ent of the following officers On pl'onation i~ cpnfi)~l1)0d. 

QT>'~NrT OF JUSTICE e SURVEY 

,HILi;\\ CAI'EUL TRAINEE (SURVEY) $1520-1920. Ivi th offect from 5th r·!an.·h! 
HJ7~: , 

DRAFTSMAN $2020-2320. With "ffect fron: 7t!l ",!"ri 11 
197:;. 

Il;ltC·J this 2nd Jay of June, 1972. 

SI'RV]CE 1961-197 J 

16 PROV] S ION OF POSlTlO~5 

111 l'l1rsu"ne" of the powers conferred upon me by Section 16(1101' til" "\lhlle 
St.'rl!l Cl"- i\~t) 1961-19i 1, I, Jlenry Garry Connell 1 Publ ic Servit:e (.on~mi ss iorwl~ 
!l('r"~»)' provide to", following temporary positions. 

DEPARTMeNT OF .JUSTICE 

DIRECTORATE OF POLlCE 

1\""5 it IOJ) Classifi~atio[l 

Con;;tublc' U""''' 1"1 2 positions $1,204 11. ,1. LA) 
~ 

Ihlted t.his 30th day of May, 1972. 

ILB. CONK!:LL, 
ca~I~: r S!; I O~I:I(. 

PUBLIC SERVICE .1\CT 1961-IY71 

VACANCY 

;\pplications art' catled for from Nauruans both insiLlc and outshh: tlH~ Puhli',' 
""l'I':Ct' of Nauru for the following pasition:-

Salarv , 

Duties 

DIRECTORATE Of' ElJUCATlON 

Liaison Offlccr 

$2,187 - $2,587 1'.:.1, lAI 

Under the di reet i on ('If tiH~ 11(~al.,hntl:;;tl'l', t II 

maintain a record of t i'lHHH,:y j ;:'Hp1,.~l'vi ~\' ,']11.1 

t"U 



G.N. No. 167/1972 

Duties 

qualifications 

•• 

(cont'd) 

2. 

5th June 1972 Nauru 

direct cleaners, maintain students' record 
cards, arrange milk distribution, supervise 
assembly of children waiting for school buses, 
take delivery and issue stores, maintain 
statistics for monthly and annual reports, 
attend ,to phone 'and public enquiries, assist 
with maint~ining discipline and advise on 
social matters -which might give rise to staff 
difficul ties or student problems and carry' 
out other duties of a similar nature that may 
from time to time arise: 

The applicant should~ have had experience as 
a teacher, and possess an excellent teaching 
record. He should be reliable person and 
capable of performing clerical duties with 
exactness. 

App lications are to be lodged .in, wrii:ing ·,stating nrune, age and experience with 
the Chief Secretary before 4.50 p.m. on Friday, 9th June, 1972. 

Dated this 31st day of May, 1972. 

H.B. CONNELL, 
~ PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONER. 
, FG'.N~.7·"No~.-'1768~/r,Jn9~72'-----------------------~~~~~~~~~~~~---

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961,1971 

VACANCIES 

Applications. are called for from persons both inside and outside the 
Public Service 'of Nauru for ,the following positions:-

Posi tion 

Sal/lry 

Duties 

qualifications 

Pod tion 

Salary 

Duties 

qualifications 

DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION 

Supervisor, District Infant Schools, 

$4,806.00 p.a. (A) 

To co-ordinate and supervise the schOOl 
programme carried out in the five distilct 
infant schools of Nauru. Amongst the areas 
of responsibHity will be:-
Arrangements fbr School Broadcasts to infant 
schools, Teacher Training, Testing of pupil 
performance especially in English, Requisitions, 
School enrolments and transfers, and other 
duties which from time to time may be " 
determined. 

Trained Infant'Teacher's Certificate with 
teaching experience. Some experience in 
school administration, in charge of staff will 
be an advantage. Preference will be given 
to applicants having some trai~ng in 
teaChing English as a second' language and/or 
experience in teaching children for whom' 
English is a second language, 

In'fant School Headmistress '(Yaren) 

$3,556.00 p.a, (A) 

To take ,charge of a District I~fant School. 
The teacher may be required to take a grade 
(from Prep. to Gr. 2) and take part in 
teacher-training. She will be responsible 
for the normal duties expected of a Head
mistress including the setting of Work '. 
Programmes, and Tests, and any other duties 
which may from time to time may be determined. 

Trained Infant Teacher's Certificate with 
teaching experience. Some experience in 

• -'. + ~ "< • " -,"I'" 

http:3,556.00
http:4,806.00


n~j{" ." 3. 

No. 25 5th June 1972 Nauru 
G.N. No. 168/197? (cont'd) 

Qualifications school administration in charge of staff will 
be an advantage. Preference wi 11 be given to 
applicants having some training in teechipg 
English as a second language and/or experience 
in teaching childrel) fo~ whom English is a 
second language. 

Applications are to be lodged in wrItIng stating name, age and 
experience with the Chief Secretary before 4.30 p.m. on Friday, 9th June, 1972. 

Dated this 3~st day of May. 1972. 

H.B. CONNELL, 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONER. 

G.N. No. 169/1972 

BIRTHS, DEATHS & MARRIAGES .ORDINANCE 1956-1966 

Births, deaths and marriages registered during week ended 2nd June, 
1972 were:-

1. NAURUAN 

Ie. Name 
. Eidamameirug XOla Espresta Emeruwa 

Estrella Blue Dale Ap!'gl.nuwe 

Dabon Sparkle Stanley Degia 

John Esra Jade Scott Harris 

Benion Deneri Omewana Gregory Jim 
Jimwereiy 

BIRTHS 

Date of Birth 

14/5/1972 

13/5/1972 

26/5/1972 

25/5/1972 

Sex 

F 

M 

M 

M 

Regrd Dist. 

Anetan 

Anabar 

Boe 

Yaren 

Tribe 

Eano 

Deib6e 

Iruwa 

Eamwit 

'Lavenda Jenell Japhet 11/5/1972 F Buada Eamwidara 

2. EUROPEAN 

Melissa Jane Rose 

3. O.P.I. 

Nei-Bua 

Nokise 
.~-

29/5/1972 

22/5/1972 

4/4/1972 

DEATHS 

F 

F 

M 

N. P.C. Settlement 

N.P.C. Location 

N.P.C. Location 

1. NAURUAN 

Name Date of Death Sex Age Reg'd Dist. Tribe 

Jones Dekarube 

G.N. No. 170/1972 

1/6/1972 

MARRIAGES 

Nil 

M 64 yrs. Yaren 

H.B. CONNELL, 
REGISTRAR OF BIRTHS, 
DEATHS & MARRIAGES. 

DECEASED ESTATES (PERSONALTY) 
'ii ::..-

Emea 

The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the estate (personalty 
only) of the following deceased persbn be distributed in the manner shown. 

NAME OF DECEASED BENEFICIARY SHARE 

Keitsito Raidi Temaroutsi Keitsito All 

Distribution will be effected fourteen (14) days after this Gazette. 

Dated this Thirty First Day of May in the Year of Our Lord One Thousand Nine 
Hundred and Seventy Two. 

A'.N. TAMAKIN, 
CURATOR OF INTESTATE ESTATES. 



'.~ 

4. 

No. 25 5th June 1972 Nauru 
G.N. No. 171/1972 

DECEASED ESTATES (PERSONALTY) 

The Nauru Lands Committee has deteFmined that the estate (personalty 
only) of the laTe Dougi be distributed in the manner shown. 

DECEASED 

DOUGI 

BENEFICIARY 

Einganga Donbeiya Olsson 

Baidoge Dake 

Einuwea J.larakcn 

Bobouwa Agiangang 

Eideb"it Eri Starr 

Lieba Detabua H. 

Johnny Aton Dongobir 

Akerangu Dongobir 

Deidenangin Dongobir 

Kent Bauran Adumur 

Eidime Adumur R." 

Eben Akeitsi D. 

SHARE 

1/2 

1/18 

1/18 

1/36 

1/36 

1/30 

1/30 

1/30 

1/30 

1/30 

1/12 

1/12 

Distribution will be effected fourteen,,'(14j days after this gazette. 

Dated this First Day of June in the Year of Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred 
and Seventy Ilio. 

A.N. TAMAKIN, 
CURATOR OF INTESTATE ESTATES. 



• 

~~~.~25~~~~ __________________ ~qti ___ 
G.N. NO.172/l972 

5. 

5th June 1972 

DECEASED ESTATES 

The Nauru Lands Committee, having made all due enquiries hereby dctermines the following Deceased Estates and phosphate 
royaltics as appears below. 

District Port. 
No. 

Boc 99 

Boe 141 

Boe 51 

Yarcn 34 

C.L. 
P.l .. 

CL 

CL 

CL 

PL 

Name of 
Land 

EATEANGADI 

EATEANGADI 

IWUGAGA 

MAQUA 

Former 
Owner 

Amandus A 
(dec'd) 

-do-

-do-

-do-

Share 

All 

All 

Gaz. 
No. 

35/55 

36/63 

1/4 35 

1/2 31/61 

Land 
VoL 

6 

6 

6 

14 

Record 
Folio. 

112 

154 

61 

35 

Royalties N.P.C. 
No. 

Admin. 
No. 

65 

Present Owners 
in e ua1 Shares. 

Bruce Ranimaij en A. 
Sarah Eidageidi C. 
Debogea Batiua 
Eidanrio Batiua 
Deiduwanmwamwe Batiua 
David Boraia Batiua 
Eidagan Batiua 
Eidabani t Batiua 
Solomon Batiua 
~lord e Alllandns 
Fanny Amandus (LTD) 

As for Portion 99 (above) 

Bruce Ranimaijen. A. 
Sarah Eidageidi C. 
Debogea Batiua 
Eidanrio Batiua 
Deiduwanmwamwe Bautiua 
David Borala Batiua 
Eidagan Batiua 
Eidabani t Batiua 
Solomon Batiua 
Morde Amandus 
Fanny Amandus (L TO) 

Bruce Ranimaijen A. 
Sarah Eidageidi C. 
[)ebollea Batiua 
Eidanrio Batiua 
Deiduwanmwamwe Batiua 
David Boraia Batiua 
Eidagan Batiua 
Eidabanit Bat-iua. 
Solomon Ratiua 
~lorde Amandus 
Fanny Amandus (LTO) 

Nauru 

1 5 
1/5 
1/35 
1/35 
1/35 
1/35 
1/35 
1/35 
1/35 
l/S 
1/5 

1/20 
1/20 
1/140 
1/140 
1/140 
1/140 
1/140 
1/140 
1/140 
1/20 
1/20 

1/10 
1/10 
1/70 
1/70 
l/iO 
1/70 
1/7(1 
1/70 
1/70 
1/10 
1/10 



h 
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~N~o~._2~5~~~77~o-__ ~~~,, __________________________________ ~5t~~J~u~n~e~1~9~7~2 ______________________________________________________ ~N~a~ 
G.N. No. 172/1972 (cont'd) " ~~, 

Port. C.L. Name of Former Gaz. 
District No. P.L. Land Owner Share 

No. 
Yaren 230 Ron- Wan MAKWA Amandus A 1/3 41/57 

(dec'd) 

Land Record r 

Vol. Folio. Royalties 

14 231 

N.P.C. Admin. 
No. No. 
214 649 

Present Owners 
in equal Shares. 

Bruce Ranimaijen A. 
Sarah Eidageidi C. 
Debogea Batiua 
Eidanrio Batiua 
Deiduwanmwamwe Batiua 
David Boraia Batiua 
Eidagan Batiua 
Eidabanit Batiua 
Solomon Batiua 
Morde A.'!lancius 
Fanny Amandus (LTO) 

Any person who wishes to appeal against the distribution of this Deceased Estate must lodge his or her appeal at the Supreme Court 
Registry within 21 days from the date of this Gazette, and no appeal may be commenced after that time. 

Dated this 50th day of May, 1972. 

G.N. No. 173/1972 

JEREMIA, 
SECRETARY. 

"The Nauru Lands Committee will be dealing with the Estate of the 
late Joshua Aoetani on the 15th June, 1972, at 9.30 a.m. at the Nauru 
Domaneab. 

Those who have interest in the Estate are invited to attend at 
the time indicated above." 

Dated this the 1st day of June, 1972. 

(TOTOUWA D.), 
A/SECRETARY 

1/l5 
1/l5 
1/105 
1/105 
1/105 
1/105 
1/105 
1/105 
1/105 
1/15 
1/15 

" 
.. '. 


