



#### REPUBLIC OF NAURU

# Government Gazette

Published by Authority

5th June 1972

No. 25 G.N. No. 165/1972

PUBLIC SERVICE OF NAURU

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1971

SECTION 17 : APPOINTMENT OF PERMANENT OFFICERS

The appointment of the following officers on probation is confirmed.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

LANDS & SURVEY

JULIAN CAPELLE

TRAINEE (SURVEY) \$1520-1920.

With effect from 5th March,

1971.

ROY DEDONA

DRAFTSMAN

\$2020-2320.

With effect from 7th April,

1972.

Dated this 2nd day of June, 1972.

H.B. CONNELL.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONER.

G.N. No. 166/1972

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1971

SECTIONS 16 - PROVISION OF TEMPORARY POSITIONS

In pursuance of the powers conferred upon me by Section 16(1) of the Public Service Act, 1961-1971, I, Henry Barry Connell, Public Service Commissioner hereby provide the following temporary positions.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

DIRECTORATE OF POLICE

Pesition

Classification

Constable (female) 2 positions

\$1,204 p.a. (A)

Dated this 30th day of May, 1972.

H.B. CONNELL,

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONER.

G.N. No. 167/1972

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1971

Applications are called for from Nauruans both inside and outside the Public Service of Nauru for the following position:-

DIRECTORATE OF EUUCATION

Position

Liaison Officer

Salary

\$2,187 - \$2,587 p.a. (A)

Duties

Under the direction of the Headmaster, to maintain a record of trusney, supervise and N. No. 167/1972 (cont'd)

Duties

direct cleaners, maintain students' record cards, arrange milk distribution, supervise assembly of children waiting for school buses, take delivery and issue stores, maintain statistics for monthly and annual reports, attend to phone and public enquiries, assist with maintaining discipline and advise on social matters which might give rise to staff difficulties or student problems and carry out other duties of a similar nature that may from time to time arise.

Qualifications

The applicant should, have had experience as a teacher, and possess an excellent teaching record. He should be reliable person and capable of performing clerical duties with exactness.

Applications are to be lodged in writing stating name, age and experience with the Chief Secretary before 4.60 p.m. on Friday, 9th June, 1972.

Dated this 31st day of May, 1972.

G.N. No. 168/1972

H.B. CONNELL, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONER.

#### PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961, 1971

## VACANCIES

Applications are called for from persons both inside and outside the Public Service of Nauru for the following positions:-

#### DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION

Position

Supervisor, District Infant Schools,

Salary

\$4,806.00 p.a. (A)

Duties

To co-ordinate and supervise the school programme carried out in the five district infant schools of Nauru. Amongst the areas of responsibility will be:-

Arrangements for School Broadcasts to infant schools, Teacher Training, Testing of pupil performance especially in English, Requisitions, School enrolments and transfers, and other duties which from time to time may be determined.

Qualifications

Trained Infant Teacher's Certificate with teaching experience. Some experience in school administration in charge of staff will be an advantage. Preference will be given to applicants having some training in teaching English as a second language and/or experience in teaching children for whom English is a second language.

Position

Infant School Headmistress (Yaren)

Salary

\$3,556.00 p.a. (A)

Duties

To take charge of a District Infant School. The teacher may be required to take a grade (from Prep. to Gr. 2) and take part in teacher-training. She will be responsible for the normal duties expected of a Headmistress including the setting of Work Programmes, and Tests, and any other duties which may from time to time may be determined.

Qualifications

Trained Infant Teacher's Certificate with teaching experience. Some experience in

No. 25

5th June 1972

Nauru

G.N. No. 168/1972 (cont'd)

Qualifications

school administration in charge of staff will be an advantage. Preference will be given to applicants having some training in teaching English as a second language and/or experience in teaching children for whom English is a second language.

Applications are to be lodged in writing stating name, age and experience with the Chief Secretary before 4.30 p.m. on Friday, 9th June, 1972. Dated this 31st day of May, 1972.

H.B. CONNELL, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONER.

G.N. No. 169/1972

#### BIRTHS, DEATHS & MARRIAGES ORDINANCE 1956-1966

Births, deaths and marriages registered during week ended 2nd June, 1972 were:-

#### BIRTHS

#### 1. NAURUAN

Name Name	Date of Birth	Sex	Reg'd Dist.	<u>Tribe</u>
Eidamameirug Xola Espresta Emeruwa Estrella Blue Dale Apadinuwe	14/5/1972	F	Anetan	Eano
Dabon Sparkle Stanley Degia	13/5/1972	M	Anabar	Deibóe
John Esra Jade Ścott Harris	26/5/1972	M	Вое	Iruwa
Benion Deneri Omewana Gregory Jim Jimwereiy	25/5/1972	М	Yaren	Eamwit
Lavenda Jenell Japhet	11/5/1972	F	Buada	Eamwidara
2. EUROPEAN				
Melissa Jane Rose	29/5/1972	Ė	N.P.C. Sett1	ement
3. O.P.I.				
Nei-Bua	22/5/1972	F	N.P.C. Locat	ion
Nokise	4/4/1972	M	N.P.C. Locat	ion
<b>3</b> )	DEATHS			

## 1. NAURUAN

Name	Date of Death	<u>Sex</u>	<u>Age</u>	Reg'd Dist.	Tribe
Ĵones Dekarube	1/6/1972	M	64 yrs.	Yaren	Emea

MARRIAGES

Ni 1

H.B. CONNELL, REGISTRAR OF BIRTHS, DEATHS & MARRIAGES.

G.N. No. 170/1972

## DECEASED ESTATES (PERSONALTY)

The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the estate (personalty only) of the following deceased person be distributed in the manner shown.

NAME OF DECEASED

BENEFICIARY

SHARE

Keitsito Raidi

Temaroutsi Keitsito

A11

Distribution will be effected fourteen (14) days after this Gazette.

Dated this Thirty First Day of May in the Year of Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and Seventy Two.

A'.N. TAMAKIN, CURATOR OF INTESTATE ESTATES.

Nauru

G.N. No. 171/1972

### DECEASED ESTATES (PERSONALTY)

The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the estate (personalty only) of the late Dougi be distributed in the manner shown.

DECEASED	BENEFICIARY	SHARE
DOUGI	Einganga Donbeiya Olsson	1/2
	Baidoge Dake	1/18
	Einuwea Maraken	1/18
	Bobouwa Agiangang	1/36
	Eidebwit Eri Starr	1/36
	Lieba Detabua H.	1/30
	Johnny Aton Dongobir	1/30
	Akerangu Dongobir	1/30
	Deidenangin Dongobir	1/30
	Kent Bauran Adumur	1/30
	Eidime Adumur R.%	1/12
	Eben Akeitsi D.	1/12

Distribution will be effected fourteen (14) days after this gazette.

Dated this First Day of June in the Year of Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and Seventy Two.

A.N. TAMAKIN, CURATOR OF INTESTATE ESTATES.

5th June 1972

1

Nauru

No. 25 G.N. No.172/1972

## DECEASED ESTATES

The Nauru Lands Committee, having made all due enquiries hereby determines the following Deceased Estates and phosphate royalties as appears below.

District	Port. No.	C.L. P.L.	Name of Land	Former Owner	Share	Gaz. No.	Land Vol.	Record Folio.	Royalties	N.P.C. No.	Admin. No.	Present Owners in equal Shares.	
Boe	99	CL	EATEANGADI	Amandus A (dec'd)	All	<b>35</b> /55	6	112	-	<u>-</u>	-	Bruce Ranimaijen A. Sarah Eidageidi C. Debogea Batiua Eidanrio Batiua Deiduwanmwamwe Batiua David Boraia Batiua Eidagan Batiua Eidabanit Batiua Solomon Batiua Morde Amandus Fanny Amandus (LTO)	1/5 1/35 1/35 1/35 1/35 1/35 1/35 1/35 1
Boe	141	ĆĿ	EATEANGAD I	-do-	A11	36/63	6	154	-	***	65	As for Portion 99 (abov	e)
Boe	51	CL	IWUGAGA	-do-	1/4	35/55	6	61	-	-	-	Bruce Ranimaijen A. Sarah Eidageidi C. Debogea Batiua Eidanrio Batiua Deiduwanmwamwe Bautiua David Boraia Batiua Eidagan Batiua Eidabanit Batiua Solomon Batiua Morde Amandus Fanny Amandus (LTO)	1/20 1/20 1/140 1/140 1/140 1/140 1/140 1/140 1/20 1/20
Yaren	34	PL	MAQUA	-do-	1/2	31/61	14	35	_			Bruce Ranimaijen A. Sarah Eidageidi C. Debogea Batiua Eidanrio Batiua Deiduwanmwamwe Batiua David Boraia Batiua Eidagan Batiua Eidabanit Batiua. Solomon Batiua Morde Amandus Fanny Amandus (LTO)	1/10 1/10 1/70 1/70 1/70 1/70 1/70 1/70

No. 25

G.N. No. 172/1972 (cont'd)

Naugu

District	Port. No.	C.L. P.L.	Name of Land	Former Owner	Share	Gaz. No.	Land Vol.	Record Folio.	Royalties	N.P.C. No.	Admin. No.	Present Owners in equal Shares.	
Yaren	230	Ron Wan	MA KWA	Amandus A (dec'd)	1/3	41/57	14	231	-	214	649	Bruce Ranimaijen A. Sarah Eidageidi C. Debogea Batiua Eidanrio Batiua Deiduwanmwamwe Batiua David Boraia Batiua Eidagan Batiua Eidabanit Batiua Solomon Batiua Morde Amandus Fanny Amandus (LTO)	1/15 1/15 1/105 1/105 1/105 1/105 1/105 1/105 1/105 1/15

Any person who wishes to appeal against the distribution of this Deceased Estate must lodge his or her appeal at the Supreme Court Registry within 21 days from the date of this Gazette, and no appeal may be commenced after that time.

Dated this 50th day of May, 1972.

JEREMIA, SECRETARY.

G.N. No. 173/1972

"The Nauru Lands Committee will be dealing with the Estate of the late Joshua Aoetani on the 15th June, 1972, at 9.30 a.m. at the Nauru Domaneab.

Those who have interest in the Estate are invited to attend at the time indicated above."

Dated this the 1st day of June, 1972.

(TOTOUWA D.), A/SECRETARY